



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

BLAPL No.5887 of 2024

**Krushna Chandra
Choudhury @ Tukuna**

.... **Petitioner**
Mr.Jyotirmaya
Sahoo,
Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha

.... **Opp. Party**
Ms.Gayatri
Patra, ASC

CORAM:

JUSTICE SIBO SANKAR MISHRA
I.A. No.363 of 2025

Order
No.

ORDER
10.07.2025

05. **1.** This application has been filed by the petitioner for extension of time to surrender before the Court below.
- 2.** Vide order dated 18.09.2024 of this Court, the petitioner has been enlarged on bail with condition that he shall settle the dispute with the informant.
- 3.** Mr. Sahoo, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that while enlarging the petitioner on bail, the matter was referred to the mediation and the mediation has been successful. His client is ready and



willing to comply the terms of the settlement. Accordingly, he has filed CRLMC No.1763 of 2025. In view of the same, he seeks adjournment in the matter.

4. List is matter along with CRLMC No.1763 of 2025 on 14.08.2025.

(S.S. Mishra)
Judge

Subhasis