



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

BLAPL No. 5887 of 2024

Krushna Chandra **Petitioner(s)**
Choudhury @ Tukuna

Mr. Jyotirmaya Sahoo, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha **Opp. Party(s)**
Mr. R.B. Dash, ASC
Mr. D. Mohapatra, Advocate
(Informant)

CORAM:
THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SIBO SANKAR MISHRA

Order No.

ORDER
04.09.2025

I.A. No. 363 of 2025

- 06.
1. This application has been filed by the informant for recalling of the order dated 18.09.2024.
 2. Vide order dated 18.09.2024, this Court while enlarging the petitioner on bail referred the matter to the mediation. It appears that pursuant to the bail order, the petitioner has already been released and also participated in the mediation proceeding.
 3. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that in the mediation process, the petitioner offered to make good the due payment to the complainant, whereas the counsel appearing for the complainant has not agreed, as a result of which the mediation remained



unsuccessful. Subsequent thereto, the petitioner-accused has filed CRLMC No.1763 of 2025 seeking quashing of the FIR on the ground of settlement, which is pending before the determined Bench.

4. In view of the aforementioned development, I am not inclined to recall the order dated 18.09.2024, whereby I have admitted the petitioner to bail.

5. Accordingly, the I.A. stands dismissed.

(S.S. Mishra)
Judge

Ashok